



ANNO DECIMO QUINTO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1966

No. 71 of 1966

An Act to amend the Education Act, 1915-1965.

[Assented to 1st December, 1966.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:—

Short titles.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Education Act Amendment Act (No. 2), 1966".

(2) The Education Act, 1915-1965, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Education Act, 1915-1966".

(3) The Education Act, 1915-1965, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

Incorporation.

2. This Act is incorporated with the principal Act and that Act and this Act shall be read as one Act.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 4—
Interpretation.

3. Section 4 of the principal Act is amended by inserting therein after the definition of "primary school" therein the following definition:—

"principal officer" means an officer in charge of a group of schools appointed by the Governor pursuant to subsection (1) of section 15 of this Act: .

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 15—
Appointment
of officers.

4. Section 15 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out the passage "Director of Education, superintendents of such groups of schools as he thinks proper, a registrar of the Council, and

such inspectors of schools and other principal officers" in subsection (1) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Director-General of Education, a Deputy Director-General of Education, such officers in charge of such groups of schools as he thinks proper and such other officers and inspectors of schools";

(b) by inserting therein after subsection (1) thereof the following subsection:—

(1a) The persons holding offices as Director of Education and Deputy Director of Education immediately prior to the commencement of the Education Act Amendment Act, 1966, shall, upon such commencement, without any further formality of appointment, become and be respectively the Director-General of Education and the Deputy Director-General of Education. ;

and

(c) by striking out the word "superintendent" in subsection (4) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words "principal officer".

5. Section 15a of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 15a—
Deputy
Director of
Education.

(a) by striking out subsection (1) thereof ;

(b) by striking out the word "Director" first, second and fourth occurring in subsection (2) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the words "Director-General";

(c) by striking out the words "Deputy Director" in subsection (2) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Deputy Director-General";

(d) by striking out the word "Director" first and third occurring in subsection (3) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the words "Director-General";

and

(e) by striking out the words "Deputy Director" in subsection (3) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Deputy Director-General".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 16—
Teachers
Classification
Board.

6. Subsection (2) of section 16 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out the word “superintendents” wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof the words “principal officers” in each case;

and

(b) by striking out the word “superintendent” therein and inserting in lieu thereof the words “principal officer”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 28zd—
Appeals in
respect of
defined special
provisions.

7. Paragraph (i) of section 28zd of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage “respectively the names of selected male teachers and the names of selected female teachers” therein and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “the names of selected teachers”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 42—
Compulsory
attendance at
school.

8. Subsection (2) of section 42 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out the words “five shillings” therein and inserting in lieu thereof the words “five dollars”;

and

(b) by striking out the words “two pounds” therein and inserting in lieu thereof the words “twenty dollars”.

General
amendment to
principal Act.

9. The principal Act is amended by striking out the word “Director” wherever occurring (except in sections 15 and 15a thereof) therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the words “Director-General”.

General
amendment of
principal Act
relating to
decimal
currency.

10. The principal Act is amended by striking out each passage therein (except in section 42 thereof) representing an amount of money in terms of the currency provided for by the *Coinage Act* 1909-1947 of the Commonwealth and inserting in lieu thereof in each case a passage representing the equivalent amount of money in terms of the currency provided for by the *Currency Act* 1965 of the Commonwealth calculated on the basis of the equivalents specified in subsection (4) of section 8 of that Act.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

EDRIC BASTYAN, Governor.